caused by a higher level of payment on claims than expected.  Additional billings to state agencies will be made during

fiscal year 2003-2004 to address this deficit.  The General Services Printing Fund, an Internal Service Fund, has an

unrestricted net asset deficit of $116 thousand.  This deficit was a result of lower than expected volume of customer

requests for service.  The printing operations are being reviewed for implementing additional efficiencies in order to

lower costs.

The Certified Cotton Growers’ Organization, a component unit, has a total net asset deficit of $24.843 million.  This

deficit was caused where a substantial amount of funds were borrowed to fund the balance of program costs.  The

monies borrowed are to be repaid by December 17, 2006.

NOTE 4 – Accounting changes

The following schedule enumerates adjustments for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2003 (expressed in thousands):

6/30/2002 6/30/2002

Net Assets Fund Prior Period Net Assets

As Reported Reclassifications Adjustments As Restated

Government-wide statements:

  Primary Government

Governmental activities: $ 18,825,375 $ 18,825,375

 Infrastructure $ (631,753) (631,753)

Nonmajor governmental fund __________ $   (1,352) _________   (1,352)

  Total governmental activities   18,825,375   (1,352)   (631,753)   18,192,270

Business-type activities: 1,269,539 1,269,539

Nonmajor business-type __________   1,352   1,352

  Total business-type activities   1,269,539   1,352   1,270,891

  Total primary government $ 20,094,914 $   - $ (631,753) $ 19,463,161

Government-wide statements:

  Component Units $   3,067,798 $   3,067,798

University of Tennessee $   17,250 17,250

Tennessee Board of Regents __________   2,335   2,335

  Total component units $   3,067,798 $   19,585 $   3,087,383

Fund Reclassifications

This column on the above schedule includes a reclassification of the Client Protection Program from special revenue

fund to enterprise fund.

43

STATE OF TENNESSEE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

JUNE 30, 2003

Prior Period Adjustments

Infrastructure - $631.753 million is a correction of an error resulting from the overstatement of capitalized

infrastructure.

Tennessee Board of Regents - $3.961 million is a University of Memphis correction of error in prior year resulting

in understating revenue and overstating deferred revenue.  $1.626 million is an East Tennessee State University